it e Skt Lo S ot i e

bt e Fr il
F T GF HN HEI

MINUTES OF THE SEVENTH MEETING OF THE
BUILDING & WORKS COMMITTEE

26™ March 2004

T W R g
TEH! - 247 667 (UIE)

INDIAN INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY ROORKEE
ROORKEE-247 667 (INDIA)







Registrar

TS — 247 667, FNME, URA

(Formerly University of Roorkee)

INDIAN INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY ROORKEE

. ' _ ROORKEE - 247 667, UTTARANCHAL, INDIA
Lt Col A K Srivastava (Retd) Fax : (91)1332 - 285310, 273560

Tele.‘ 1 (91) 1332 - 272430, 285311(0), 272445, 285312 (Res.)
e-mail : regis@iitr.ernet.in / srivastava-a@lycos.com

No. IITR/MS/7™ B&WC/(3/2004)/
Dated 29 April 2004

Subject: Recommendations (Minutes) of the seventh meeting of the Building and
Works Committee held on 26" March 2004. '

Enclosed herewith please find a copy of the recommendations (minutes) of the
seventh meeting of the Building & Works Committee of this Institute held on 26"
March 2004 for favour of information of the members and record. Members who
attended the meeting are requested to kindly offer their comments, if any, within 20 days.
If no comments are received, it will be presumed that they have no comments to offer and

approve of the minutes as recorded.

Yours faithfully,

Encl: as above.

( AX.Srivastava
Li. Col. (Ret
Registrar &
Mer.ber-Secretary B&WC
To
1. Prof. Prem Vrat
Direcior, IT Roorkee
(Chairman) '

2. Er. S.P.Singh
Chief Engineer,
CP.W.D.
Kendriya Bhawan
III Floor, Sector K, Aliganj
Near Purana Chauraha
Lucknow

325

2 ppR T




10.

Mr. P.K.Gupta

Director _

Department of Secondary & Higher Education
Govt. of India

Ministry of Human Resource Development
Shastri Bhawan

New Delhi 110 001

Mr. S.K.Grover

Dy. Financial Advisor

Govt. of India

Ministry of Urban Development
& Poverty Alleviation,

New Delhi- 110 011

Er. R.C.Mittal,

The Chief Engineer
Public Works Department
Uttaranchal Govt. '
Dehradun (Uttaranchal)

Er. JM.Lal,

Dy. G.M,,

Uttaranchal Power Corporation Ltd.,
Roorkee — 247 667

Er. Salek Chand
Institute Engineer
IIT, Roorkee

Prof. §.K.Kaushik _ Permanent Invitee
Chairman, Estate & Works
1IT Roorkee

Prof. M.L.Xapoor Permanent Invitee
Dy. Director
IIT Roorkee

Lt. Col. (Retd) A K.Srivastava -Member Secretary
Registrar
IIT Roorkee




INDIAN INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY ROORKEE
ROORKEE - 247 667

INDEX

Item Particulars .| Page(s)
No. .
7.1.0 Confirmation of the minutes of the 6™ meeting of the Building and Works
Committee held on 18.9. 2003, '
7.2.0 Action taken report on the minutes of the 6™ meeting of the B&WC held
on 18.9.2003.
7.3.0 ITEMS FOR CONSIDERATION

7.3.1 To consider the Administrative Approval and Expenditure Sanction
to the Revised Estimate of Rs. 38,27,600.00 for Renovation of
Senate Hall as submitted by C.P.W.D.

7.3.2 To consider the Administrati-ve ApproVaI and Expénditure Sanction
to the Revised Preliminary Estimate of Rs. 3,39,51,500.00 for
Construction of Guest House as submitted by C.P.W.D.

7.3.3 To consider the Administrative Approval and Expenditure Sanction
to the Revised Preliminary Estimate for Rs. 4,56,31,500.00 for
Construction of Faculty Lounge as submitted by CP.W.D

7.3.4 To consider the proposal for proper distribution of additional load
of 4000 KV A sanctioned by UPCL.

7.3.5 To consider the proposal for construction of six suites for Visiting
Faculty Guests near the New Guest House.

7.3.6 To consider the proposal of Chief Engineer, C.P.W.D. to execute
the Agreement with the Architects /Consultants.

7.3.7 To consider a proposal to reserve one post of A.E. (Civil}) to be
filled from the existing J.Es by promotion,

7.3.8 To consider the proposal to upgrade one Post of J.E. (Elect) to
AE. (Elect.), personal to the incumbent and to fill the same
internally by promotion from the existing J.Es and to engage two
J.Es (Elect.) on contract basis for a period of 3 years.




7.3.9 To consider the proposal to engage any architectural firm/ architect |
for preparing Master Plan/Architectural Drawings for development
of Greater Noida Land.

7.3.10 To consider the proposal for inclusion of an eminent Architect on
the B&WC

7.3.11 Progress report of the on going/completed Major Works.
7.3.12 To consider the proposal for renovation of S.W.P. Hangar.

7.3.13 {a) To consider the proposed Gateway opposite the “HARI
DWAR” of BEG

(b) Appoinuhent of the Institute Eﬁgiheer as Estate Officer under
the Public Premises Act 1971.




Minutes of the Seventh meeting of the Building and Works Committee: held on 26"
March 2004 at 11.30 A.M. in the Board Room of the Instltute

The following were present:

1. Prof. Prem Vrat, Director - Chairman

2. Er. S.P.Singh, Chief Engineer, CPWD, Lucknow - Member

3, Mr. P.K.Gupta, IAS, Director, MHRD, New Delhi - Member

4, Er. R.C.Mittal, Chief Engineer, PWD, Dehradun - Member

5. Er. J.M.Lal, Dy, G.M., UPCL, Roorkee ‘ - Member

6. Er. Salek Chand, Institute Engineer. . - - | - Member

7. Prof. S.K.Kaushik, Chairman, E&W . - Permanent Inv1tee
8. Prof. M.L.Kapoor, Dy. Director - - Permanent Invitee
9, Lt. Col. (Retd) A.K.Srivastava, Régistrar - - - Member Secretary

Mr. S.K.Grover, Dy. Financial Advisor, The Ministry of Urban Development &
Poverty Alieviation, New Delhi had sent his apology for not attending the meeting.

The Chairman, Building & Works Committee welcomed the members to the
Seventh Meeting, He expressed a warm welcome to the external members and expressed

his gratitude for their guidance and contribution in the proceedings of the meetings.

Before taking up the agenda items, the Committee thanked Mr. Pawan Agarwal,
IAS, Director, MHRD, ‘outgoing member 'an:d: recorded its appreciation for his valuable
contribution in the meetings of the Committge'. The Committee also welcomed Mr. P.K.
Gupta, IAS, Director; .MH.RD and hO}')ed-f for his valuable contribﬁion and aétivé
participation in its functioning.

At the outset, the Chairman stated that there is a need to induct a member of the
Board of Governors on the B&WC since the Board approves most of the
recommendations of the B&WC. The B&WC approved the nomination of Prof. A.K.
Jain, Department of Chemistry (member of Board of Governors) as a special invitee on

the B&WC for the period upto 31.12.2005.

Deliberations:

“All the items on the Agenda .were discussed and the deliberations/

Al

recommendations are summarized as under:

M___/

02 APR 2004



Item No. 7.1.0

Item No. 7.2.0

Item No. 7.3.1

Item No. 7.3.2

Confirmation of the minutes of the Sixth Meeting of the
Building and Works Committee held on 18™ September 2003,

Having received no comments on the minutes, the B&WC
confirmed the minutes of the above meeting as recorded and

circulated.

Action taken Report on the minutes of the Sixth Meeting of the

Building and Works Committee held on 18" September 2003.

The B&WC noted the actions taken on the minutes of the

above meeting, as given on page 2 of the agenda note.

To consider the 'Adininist’rative Approval and Expenditure
Sanction to the Revised Estimate of Rs. 38,27,600.00 for
Renovation of Senate Hall as submitted by C.P.W.D.

The Committee decided that to meet out the excess
expenditure of Rs.7,84,266/- for having provided pre-coated Steel
Roof Sheets, Railing, Carpet etc., for renovation of the Senate Hall,
the revised Estimate of Rs.38,27,600.00 (Appéndix —A’) as
submitted by C.P.W.D. be approved.

To consider the Administrative Approval and Expenditure
Sanction to the  Revised Preliminary Estimate of
Rs. 3,39,51,500.00 for Constructmn of Guest I-Iouse as submltted
by C.P.W.D.

The Comlmttee decided that keeping in view the increase
in plinth area from 2000 sqm to 3038 sqm as approved in the
drawings and provision of Departmental Charges @ 7%, the
revised preliminary estimate of Rs 3,39,51,500/- (Appendix- ‘B’)
for construction of Guest House as submitted by C.P.W.D. be

- approved.

FURTHER THE COMMITTEE DECIDED THAT a
request be sent to CPWD to waive the 7% Departmental charges

02 APR 2004



Item No. 7.3.3

Item No. 7.3.4

Item No. 7.3.5

for all the works as a gesture of good will to this National
Institution which is also the oldest Technical Institution in the
Country.

To consider the Administrative Approval and Expenditure
Sanction to the Revised Preliminary Estimate for
Rs.4,56,31,500.00 for .Construction of Faculty Lounge as
submitted by C.P.W.D.

The Committee decided that due to provisions of external

development work, boundary wall (as per site requirement), richer

specifications, and departmental charges @ 7%, the revised
preliminary estimate of Rs. 4,56,31,500.00 (Appendix - ‘C’) for
construction of Facully Lounge as submitted by CP.W.D. be
approved. The request for waiver of departmental charges be made
to CPWD in this case also. .

To consider the proposal for proper distribution of addltlonal
load of 4000 KVA sanctioned by UPCL.

At the outset, a detailed presentation of the proposal was made by

the AEE.(E) before the Committee. After discussion the

committee decided that the Preliminary Estimate amounting to Rs.
370.00 lacs (Appendix — ‘D’) for proper distribution of additional
load of 4000 KV A sanction by UPCL be approved.

To consider the proposal for construction of six swites for
VlSltlng Faculty Guests near the New Guest House.

The committee decided that the Prehmmary‘ Estimate
amounting to Rs. -24.—50 lacs for construction of six suites for
Visiting Faculty in Residence No. 100, Vigyan Kunj be not
approved at this morﬁent. It méy be reconsidered after the

completion of VVIP Guest House.

PR

AL —
02 APR 2004



Item No. 7.3.6

Item No. 7.3.7

Item No. 7.3.8

To consider the proposal of Chief Engineer, C.P.W.D. to
execute the Agreement with the Architects /Consultants.

The Committee decided that Institute Engineer of the
Institute be authorised to sign the Agreement with the
Architects/Consultants on behalf of the L1 T. Roorkee.

To consider the proposal to reserve one post of A.E. (Civil) to
be filled from the existing J.Es. by promotion

The Commiﬁe%: ‘decided th.at the proposal to reserve one
post of A.E. (Civil) against the posts approved by the Finance
Committee chargeable to Works Estimates of the Division in the
pay scale of Rs. 8,000-13,500 be filled by promotion on seniority
basis, from internal candidates (J.E. Civil). The issue be placed

before the BOG for approval.

To consider the proposal to upgrade one Post of J.E. (Elect.) to
A.E. (Elect.), personal to the incumbent and to fill the same
internally by promotion from the existing J.Es and to engage
two J.Es (Elect.) on contract basis for a period of 03 years.

The Committee decided that for the smooth functioning of

the work of Electrical wing of the Institute, the under-mentioned

proposal be approved:

(a) One existing post of I.E. (Elect.) be upgraded to A.E.
(Elect.) in the pay scale of Rs. 8000-13500, as personal to

the incumbent. ‘.

/_/

02 APR Z00¢



Item No. 7.3.9

Item No. 7.3.10

Item No. 7.3.11

Item No. 7.3.12

(b) Two JE.s (Electrical) be engaged on contract basis for a
period of 03 years at a fixed salary of Rs. 8,000/- p.m. The

expenses on the same be charged to works.
The issue be placed before the BOG for approval.

To consider the Proposal to engage any architectural
firm/architect for preparing the Master Plan/Architectural
Drawings for development of the Greater Noida Land.

. The Committee decided that construction works at this site
may be done by CPWD and Master Plan/ Architectural Drawings
for the Greater Noida L,and be prepared by the Architectural Wing.
of the CPWD.

To consider the propbsal for inclusion of an eminent Architect
on the B&WC

Ar. V.K.Mathur, Director, CBRI, Roorkee be nominated as
a Special Invitee on the B&WC

Progress report of the on gmng/completed Major Works.
The progress report of the on going/ completed Major
works was noted with the remarks that the date of start of work,

probable date of cdmplétidn; physical, financial progress for on

going works and actual date of completion including actual cost

of the work for completed works, be also given in the progress
report.

To consider the proposal for renovation of S.W.P. Hangar

The Committeé decided that the proposal for renovation of
S.W.P. Hangar as submitted by the CPWD be accepted in
principle. The CPWD be requesied to submit the preliminary

4

estimate for approval of FC/BOG.

- N
s 2
_

§2 APR 2004



UNDER ANY OTHER ITEM:

Item No. 7.3.13

(a) To consider the '.pr_oposed Cateway opposite the “HARI
DWAR?” of BEG : The pfoposal for a Gateway opposite the
“HARI DWAR’ be accepted in principle. Further, the proposed
drawing of the Gate (App*endix—E) be circulated to the Campus
Community and also put on the Internet for obtaining suggestions.
The suggestions received, be placed in the next meeting of the

B&WC for consideration.

(o) Appoihtment of the Institute Engineer as Estate Officer
under the Public Premises Act 1971: Institute Engineer to take
the necessary actions as Estate Officer on what ever is required

under the Public Premises Act 1971.

The meeting ended with a vote of thanks to the Chair.

07 PR mﬁ/




" GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

CENTRAL PUBLIC W(_}RKS ;1)EPART MENT Ite%%g%
State :- Littl'ﬁiic_iizil . S ,“Divisic‘n'i:- R.C.D.: R Brancﬁ -~-B&R.
Estimate No. :- 42 C Year2003-04
Name of work :- Renovation of main building at L1.T. Roorkee.

SH :- Renovation of Senate Hal_!.
FUNDS
Major Head  MinorHead . . Detailed Head
‘Est'imate framed by }Zr V.K. Asol, Executive Engineer, Roorkee Central Division,

C.P.W.D.. Roorkee and further processed by Er. Ravi Mathur, Executive Engineer (P & A), Dehradun
Central Circle.. C.P.W.D., Dehradun of the probable costof Rs. 38,27,600/- including 5% contingencies.

History :- This revised preliminary estimate amounting to Rs. 38,27,600/- including 5%

contingencies has been framed to cover the revised cost of the above noted work for
original estimate., The Administrative Approval and Expenditure Sanction was obtained
for Rs. 39.20 lacs including electrical work vide letter No. BG/48/2002 (a) approved item
2.2.1.1 from LLT., Roorkee Out of this sanction an amount for civil work was provided
30.42 lacs. Now the estimate prepared for obtaining the revised A/A & E/S of the
competent authority to meét out the excess amount {over original estimate) of Rs.
7,84,266/- for civil work only./ ‘ '

Design and Scope :- This estimate provides for the followings :- _ ‘

The existing structure was about 156 years old having wooden false
ceiling and with mosaic flooring. The work carried out as and where required
renovation work in-day fo day consultant with 11T, authoritics. Being very old
structure original assessment was remain very under then the actual requirement.
So this revision is felt necessary as per actval requirement at site. This estimate
covered dismantling, wall paneling, woolen carpeting, false ceiling, wooden
tflooring, seating arrangement. Some additions etc. ‘

Specifications :- C.PWD, Speciﬁc_z-_ltion‘,l-996 Vol. L to VI with up to date correction slips shall be
' followed. : ‘
Cost :- Rs. 38.27.600/- including 3% contingencies.
Rates :- D.S.R. 1997 for items direclly available in schedule enhanced by 1.39% for Cost

Index and for items not available in D.S.R. 1997 has been taken on market rates.




Mecthod -

W.C. Esit.:-

Vv

Assistant Engineer (P)-1 - Exectitive Ehgineer P&A)
Dehradun Ceéntral ¢ ircle Debradun Central Circle

CP.W.D.. Deh radun.

Work completed,

Available with the ¢lient department
Arranged b)-: the agency.

By contract after call of tenders.
Met out from 5% contingen&es.

/

/ T

Ff A et

¢ il .
-.-;i' 0o T

C.P.W.D., Dehradun. .

Superintending Erigihs
Dehradun Central Circle
C.P.W.D, Dehradun.




|
‘unpeiysq “amdo E Unpeiysq “a'm-do “unpeiyag “gmd o
2249 jenuan unpelyag 812413 [eyuag unpeiyaqg SI2MD [eljuag unpeayag
toaurbuy m:_ucﬁc_._wa:m ‘ ~vwa) Jasuibuy 2ANMI9XT ST I-{d) rouiBug Juelsissy
. oo T [
- . .,\\:.\. \x. . d U ﬁ .
e /o | ! ;-
) . . ) -\\
00°009°2Z'8¢ "sy Aeg _ ‘ . _
ir209'22'8s _ 28 Lpe eroe
R , . 1
c0°29Z°Zg'L sdpushupues %6 ppy Z0'Lv9'es : , sausbaunuos ye ppy m,
§6°6£906'9 . SVOvgsy'ee T 05°00£'v5'6Z "sy JejoL * |
00°Z£¢'pe’2 - 00288 vE"2 o (SWaL vuLx3) x-aunxanny | ¥
0v"0v6'30°L 1) 1) 44 4T 00°002°cg'sy . (ONIHSINYNA) 5-3uNXANNY : £
16'582'51°Z 2862961 £L'59p'5¢°7 - (ONIMIFD 351V4) g “TYNXINNY | - z
975109 £288L'6v'zL LLIpE0'98°)L) _ {NOLLYOd ONIgTINg) V-3UNX3IANNY| 4
8dualayig 9leUINST pasiAay dleuwmns3z reurbug uonduasagg ON'IS
1S02 40 1OVHISHV TvaaNgD .
"lleH a1euag o uoljerouay -: pg .mmx._.oow__ NEEE m:_u__:n, ujew jo UoneAouay -: Yiom jo .o.Emz




Appendix-B
o N ltem No. 7.3.2
GOVERNMENT OF INDI
CENTRAL PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT

State: Uttaranchal Division: Roorkee Coentrail Ivvision  Hranch: HER
Name of work: (-0 1L P Guest House at HIT Roorkee.

FUND: o
Major Head: Degosit
Minor Head:

Detailed Head:

o This revized preliminary estimate framed by Er. VK. Asol Executve Engieer, Rewnbhee Ceniral
Division, CPWD. Reorkee and processed by Er. Yamin lleg. Exceutive Engineeri iU e ot tice of the
Chief Engineer(NZ-1}, CPWD. Lucknow for the probable cost of Rs. 339,81 50100 10 3% conhingenccs

7% D.C.
REPORT
History: ' This preliminary estimate amounting, to Rs. 3,39,51.500.00 tc 3% céniin_i_zenuu:; & Tha DU

has been framed to cover the probable cost of the above mentioned work and fn accord of
revised A/A & E‘S from the competent authority, Earlier the prefiminary estrmate wae
framed on the basis of tentalive projections given by the IIT, Authosger withoul aty
architectura drawings for an estimated cost of Rs. 3,31,71,700.00 i‘c miemmal fuiture and
furnishing. This estimate was medified by II'T at their levei and sanction was conveyved fr1
Rs. 235.00 Lacs only vide their letter No. Const./17315-di :3-01-2003 sxeluding the coal
of internnl furniture and furnishing. } _ '

At hat tine exact location of proposed work sde was no? knowi, and as atich Lo
of bulk services, internal W/S could not be ascertained and not ncluded in nh{esl_urmlc

Afler submission of previous estimste the Arcl: Drawings and specificaiin ok
have been prepared by the consullant as appraiord by iTT. The srehiectiel Srawng satud
specificatios have been approved by the T

This vevised Preliminary Estimate has beep fiamed on Pasis of the drawess ansd
specificatiors finalized by the consuliant and duly approved by e #T This estimiic docs
not include the cost of internal furnitire and furnisling ard a s estinte will be
submitted further afler the architectural drawings are approvec b i
revised Prefininary Estimate includes the cost of componn) wall ¢
VULP Gnest House

The increase in cost is maily due to merease m phnt, coa provisien of e

speeification and developtnent work e.g. bulk services. WSS and coonsound Tt rctaa
wall ote ' '

Design and scope: 1- This estimate has been prepared on the hasis of Architectura’ Jiawings proda e 1
the sonsultant and duly approved by client Guest House conprixes I TE AN
double reom and 20 Nos. single room suils, As per meetn2 rekton 02207 0L
Roovkee and as per the minules of meeting isued on 9762

. was modified. Accordingly the revised drawig were prep-rod Lodapp oved v, 8
IIT. The plinth area of the buildings has been ncrea e fi- 5 st B
sqr. Area of 2000 sgm. was considered i or wanisd ot

2o Follswing provision have alsé been madde e s exbpnis
1) Parly lead bearing and pardy framed Lo b et
' earticuake resistancs ;
ne Provision for fire fighoag twiernal @ oader =i ¢ v

internal electrica) instaliaion e coppey Witz - aar
power poinls. L

i1 Srme of tha provisien were £ 8 o
Fyia previsons have been wwrle it thiv e

-10=




Specificatlon:

Foundation :

A

case entrance half ane -‘l-;g--"f?n:
drno ol toilets e sdres : ol PO o
tevtoped Painfing, gk s e A
doois have also beentaken :
W Prosasion of AT B b, iy "o

Pl cheed 1o Hie e

V) Prevision has alse heen mode vy .“crr':v-.\nu-m vk oo ‘>=1H'
loundary wall including yetaitring wal and scphie tinks water wora Ly
weeh and horticuthurs works-

G Vel v e Vo

s .".'.‘(}":Ii’"ff‘i'i‘?_{ii

oy,

The work shall be camied ol as per
with upte: dale correction shps and/or ma

Farily iwolated RCC footings and nailly lead Befing spi2ad feotsig pock

masenry foundation laid over Iean cemant conerile

Superstructure : ECC beamns column and .r:lab. 23 ai ihick k bwick mascns iller wallk w <
recuired. o
Flooring: Ordinary flooring in carpet area aud ‘marble floopmg @ ien cary et
Supennr quality tiles e.g. marbanite flooring and’ d.u]n of il
Doors/Windows: Decotative finish flush door shutters and alummum sectes: windeiss wiih -
gritls in the windows with external doors & windows having wwe gauge
shulters. ] .
Finlshing: Alt inner wall shall be pla*x!cred with cement mortar ane ﬁr.a-:l‘ £ withy
saperior quality paint (Plastic Emulsion). Exiemal portir ishali frf' e
— vith Distrusted clay cerantic bles { ‘g"‘ut‘(l} W0 LT kK a8 pe. ihe
speuification decided by archiieus » ' s the Sient
Hates: Plinth are: rates 01-01- 1992 with 46%%6
Cost: Rs. 339,57 .500.00 i/c-3% contingensies ahe
i Method: By conlraci after call of tender. r L
. T&T: Mo qpu,ml TP reQmmd AL' necew'lr) Py e Cr
his own cost.
: Land : Available with client department m IlT Roo Kee
Thme : 1& months afler receipt of sanclion
| Ji TR
‘ R 13 = _/ -
ASST. ENGINFERH’)HI ' A EXEC ,"H\.’ T ENGINEER( AL
NZ I CPWD LUCKNOW N7 CPWD LUCKNGW -

SUPERINTENDING ENGINEER(P)
NZ I CPWD LUCKNOW

-11- K




MOmPIT M dD

MowpPnT @M dD
(IT-ZN) 1e3uiBuy Jo1y)

MowY @A dD

Ps

mompnT @M dD

(D &S i) Td @ av
/S /'P’S I'p'S
- 00°00S°TS 6€°€ "sH Aeg
00 ZLTTS6EE e10], _
001111222 %/, seBrey) [eusunieds(f ppy
00 I9T0SLIE | 00'9LSLSSS 00°S8STLIOT | 00°L8ET6TTT | 00°I8TZE6E | 00°SOTOYEST | RIOL
00'1Z091L1 00°12091L1 . Tfes Furure)al SHPROUL [{ea Atepunog ¥
00°000S 1S 00000515 00°000S1§ 00°000$ 1S $30IAISG Y[ng c
00°029877¢ 00°20059t 00°819€9LT | 00002201 | 007002201 o Juowrdofaaag T
| 00°0ZS0LT9T | 00'VLSLLSY 0097626917 | 00°L81SL91T | 00 180STEE | 00°EOT09EST uorpod uipjing 1
mof 10141315 1) mwro] 10215317 141D ON
VST PISIAIY VWS [PUISIIO y40,44 Jo uoydriosaq i

LOVALSEV TVUINIAD

CICH R (10} ..h.m.m LV AONNOTALTNOVA O/ 0M _mO JINVN

o ¥




Name of the work: C/o V.LP. Guest house at IIT Roorkee.

The reasons for deviations in the cost of work has already been mentioned in the
history sheet of the revised estimate as submitted vide Chief Engineer (NZ-1I), CPWD,
Lucknow office letter even no. 11929-33 dated 24.11.2003. Some main reasons are
reiterated below for ready reference.

SI. | Description of | Original provisions Revised provisions Remarks

No items : R 5 ' L

1. - | Plinth Area - 2000 Sqgm - 3038 Sqm Increase  in plinth

area.

2. | Development ----NIL---- As per actual plot| No provision taken in
work Area-9100 Sqm original estimate.

3. | Boundary wall | ----NIL---- As per requirement of -~ 0~---
proposed site :

4. | Departmental ----NIL---- @7% [V
charges

Remarks : The revised estimate does not include any provistons for internal
furniture & furnishing .

No: DB(3YRCD/G.H./ 26 ¢

To,

Institute Engineer

I.LLT., Roorkee

2 Guest House

CPWD, Roorkee

Date : \u 5\)_;@17




S CENTRAL PUBLIC IFORKS DEPARTAMENT R
= J ' S S Appendix-C

aranelad 7 Division: Roorkee Central Division  Branch: BER Item No. 7.3.3

af work: C’-f"o Faculty I_oimge atLLT., Roorkee o

for Head: Deposit
|
etalled Head: o
!
This revised preliminary estimate framad by 1 ir. k K. Asel, Execulive Engineer, Romkee Central

Division, CPWD, Roorkee and processed by I'r. Yamin Pe g, Iixecutive Engineer(P)-11), the office of the
Chief Engineer{NZ-1I}; CPWD, Lucknga for the probable cost of Rs. 4,56,31 5 Uﬂ[ﬂﬂ Ve 3% contingencies

7% D.C.
REP ()R‘l‘ .
|
History: This revised preliminary estinale amouniuw 1o Rs. 4,56,31,500., 01} /e 3% conlingencies &

7% DC has been frained lo cover the probnb]c cost of the above lmentioned work and for
accord of revised A/A & E/S from the compclentaulhonty Earher the preliminary estinate
was framed oh the basis of tentative projections. given by the (1T, Authorities, without any.- -
architectural drawings for an estimaled -cost of Rs. 4,05,44,600.00. This estimate was
modified by HT at their level and sanclion-was conveyed for Rs. 348.00 Lacs only vide their
letter No. Const/173/IE dt 13-01-2003. )

— At that time exact location of proposed work site was nolt known, and as such cost
of developinent work, was tentatively considered in old estimate.

Aller submission of previous eslimate the Architeclural Drawings and specification
ele. have been prepared by the consullnt appointed by 11T, lhc, mdnlccium! thrawing and
specilication have been approved by the 1T, - S :

This revised Preliminary Estimate: has been framed on basis of the rh awings and
specifications finalized by the consullant and duly approved by the iIT, Roorkee. The
revised preliminary estimate inchide lhe cost compound wall lo be created altound e
Faculty Club.

The increase in cost is mainly due to provision of richer specifiéition and
development work e.p. bulk services, W/S and compound wall, retaining wall 7% DC ete.

Design and vcope. I- The II'T Roorkee has appobitedd coisullant for design of Architecliiral, straeiral and
other services of the building. The consubant has prepared the Architectiral plans
ans schedule of quantities of 1he building, Accordingly the Tollowing provisions as
per drawings have been made in the rev vised eslimale:- »

i Parlly RCC framed and pdt tlv load bearing struciural clul) designed for
ear II1<|uka resistance.

i) Ixtra Provision for addilionat hcq..hl lm} otd noral aned Tor irges modnles
lave been marle, '

iii) Extra provisions for fire hghting, marble Hooring enfrince JHLRRAEC

panfry of club, polished Kota stone flcorings in communily cetter and
cermnic tile flooring & Dado in foilels have lreen miade,

iv) Extra provision for supetior external finith as decided by ,\mln!-.c i and
approved by IIT, authorities have been made.
v} Provision for development wotk as leveling iernal roads and puih sewer

and water supply lines haw bcen macle,




vi) Provision lor inleinal electrical inslallation; wiring for telephone, T.V.
power poeint, approach and Garden light windows type AC, Geysers, have
also been imade.

vii) Provision for POP, Textured print finish, phm waHs, stainlesy steel patch
fittings also inchuded. }

, .
The estimale does nol inclide the cost of furfiiture & lmmshmp for which

the drawinghare Leing prepared by the consyilant. A separate estimate will
be sent for the same. : !

Specification: - The work shall be carried out as per CPWD specification 1996 Vol. I to Val. VI
' : with upto date correction slips and/or manufactures requiremcnt. The briel
specification are as follows:-

Foundation : Partly RCC framed structural with isolated footings and partly load bearing
brick masonty spread footing foundation laid over lean cement concrete. ™

Superstructure ' RCC beams, colunm end slabs, 23 cm thick brick masoruwy filler walls
where required. -

Flooring: Marble ﬂoonng in guest hou'ac, faculty lounge and polished Kola stone
‘ flooring in community halls. Cerarnic tiles in flooring and Dado of 1cilets.

Doors/Windows: Decorative finish flush door shutters and aluminum section windows wilh
grills in the windows with external doors & windows having wire gauge
shullers, _ -

Finishing: All intemnal portiou of walls shall be plastered with cement morlar ard

' finished with superior quality acrylic einulsion p'unl
External portion: External finish shall be with extruded clay caramic tiles rm';.h/cfl ) 1 mun

thick as proposed by Architect cum Consultant.

_ Rates: Plinth area rates 01-01-1992 with 2!6% cost index .
Cost: Rs. 4,56,31,500.00 i/c 3% contingencics and DC @ 7%
Method: By conlract afier call of tender.
T&P: Shall be arranged by the conlractor,
Laml : . Available. . '
Thme @ ‘ menlihs aller receipt of ‘nnui(m
ASST. ENUINE[-R(P)U\Q\" ENECUTIVE ENGINEE R(P)lll

NZ 11 CPWD LUCKNOW NZ il CPWD LUCKNOW

SUPERINTENDING ENGINLER(E)
NZ 1T CPWD LUCKNOW

L15=




L .
MO “@ M 'd'D MO @M dD AMOUNOTT “C AV D
. @as CoIHdraa wiy  @ray
_—_ e
: o
00°005*Te*95"+ = fog
1
DO'FOTIEISE  [eaol
006176862 %pf SABILYD [BIUTUIIVD] PPY
- - : L
y . . o
DOFS6STITE © 00°9S8601S  OU'STIYESLE  00°99Z86LET ;  00°SS6NLIS  OO-TISLIIGL  [EloL | . ‘ v
00°000r0FE . 00°000F0FE I : N | TEM Bunirias Smpnput R Lrpuneg - ¢ Jqo !
0G°00FLZFT - 000OFIZYI 000OFETET  00°00FLTPI ‘ salegying €
B0S0ZLYOE 00°S0ZLEOE 00°TLIETHT 00°ZLZELRT oA, WauEGasR(| T
D0'6LEELLEE - 00'OCHSR9E  OO'EISHSOLE  00'F6SESETIE  00'SSSEYZY  O0'GEOPOLLY ULk FEPIME g
oy _ joorgzarg | fYe) jmor u 1p2t532) 3 g f1a1o . oy m_
BIDINST DISIADY EH 2y Nvawm.EO Y4044 fo :o.cn‘.__.ru.ﬁQ iy B
3rdIooy .H.E 1® aSuno] L1pnavg o/ a0 Jo wuey
. m.w.,r.a,
- PeOsY [e1auaD £

MO (" A" D
(1-Z3) 1sgldug Jany)

~y




Name of the work:

C/o Faculty IOunge at IIT Roorkee,

The reasons for deviations in the cost of work has already been mentloned in the
history sheet of the revised estimate as submitted vide Chief Engineer (NZ-II), CPWD,
Lucknow office letter even no. 11924-28 dated 24.11.2003. Some maln Teasons are
reiterated below for ready reference.

S1. | Description of items | Original provisions Revised provisions Remarks
No
1. |Plinth area  of| 3500 Sqm 3500 Sqm No change
building :
2. |Internal W/S & S§/1 | ----NIL---- @15% No  provision
of taken in original
: ‘ Co . estimate.
3. | External | Tentative projection | As..  per - site -
development work 5 requirement
4. | Richer specification | ----NIL---- As per appd. Arch. | No  provision
Drg. taken in original
| estimate.
5. | Boundary wall -—=-NIL--— As per actual site ---do~---
requirement
6. | Departmental ~=meNIL---~ @7% -~--do---
charges
Remarks : The revised estimate does not mclude any provisions for internal

No: DB(7YRCD/F.H./ 3¢

To

?

<
23-Crurest-H

Furniture & furnishing.

Institute Engineer
I.I.T., Roorkee

|ll

Roorkee ®entxal Division,

CPWD, Roorkee

Date:)é,/}/’b Lj 3

TOET

L 17-







Aggendix-D
Item No. 7.3.4

A. PRELIMINARY ESTIMATE FOR PROPER DISTRIBUTION OF ADDITIONAL
LOAD 4000 KVA, ENHANCING THE CAPACITY OF EXISTING SUBSTATIONS

AND CONSTRUCT_ION OF NEW SUBSTATIONS

Sl No. Description of Item Quantity Rate Unit Amount
L SITC of 11 KV /433 volt 3
hase, 50 Hz, Oil e
fransformer ? P 3 nos. 5.26 lacs Each 15.78 lacs
a. 800 KVA rating 5 nos. 4.73 lacs Each 23.65 lacs
b. - 630 KVA rating 2 nos. 4.06 lacs Each 8.12 lacs
¢. . 500 KVA rating
2. SITC of extensible local t/f control
RMU having P , -
a. 5 function 2 nos. 13,62 lacs Each  27.24 lacs
b. 4 function 6 nod. 10.83 lacs Each 64.98 lacs
¢. 3 function 1 nos. 7.35 lacs Each 7.35 lacs
3. Supply and laying of HT, 11 KV, 5300 mt. 0.01 lacs Per mt. 53.00 lacs
XPLE, 3 x 185 sq mm cable :
4, Supply and fixing cable jointing 69 nos. 0.07 lacs Each 4.83 lacs
kits "
5. Earthing with copper earth plate 36 nos. 0.08 lacs ‘Each 2.88 lacs
6. G.1 Earthing 58 nos. 0.02 Tacs Each 1.16 lacs
7. Building Cost 450 sq. mt. 0.04 lacs Per sq. mt, 18.00 lacs
8. SITC of LT ACB P N .
a. 1600 amp. b nos. 1.46 lacs Each 8.76 lacs
b. 1000 amp 12 nos. 1.2¢ lacs Each 14.40 lacs
c. 800 amp ‘6 nos. 1.14 lacs Each 6.84 lacs
d. 630 amp 2 nos. 0.45 lacs Each 0.90 lacs
9. SITC of LT MCCB ‘ :
400 amp 30 nos. 0.23 lacs Per job 6.9 lacs
10. | SITC of LT Panels 50 cub. mt. 020lacs | Percubmt |  10.00 lacs
11. SITC of Capacitors bank in KVAR 785 KVAR 0.014 lacs Per KVAR 11.00 lacs




12. Supplying and laying of LT Cables
a. 3x!%,300sqmm :
b. 3x%,240 sqmm 3200 mt. 0.008 lacs Per mt, 25.60 facs
c. 3x'%,185sqmm 6200 mt. 0.00675 lacs Per mt. 41.85 lacs
d 3x%,120sg mm 400 mt. 0.0053 lacs Per mt. 2.12 lacs
. 3x'2,95 sqmm 300 mt. 0.0038 lacs Per mt. 1.14 lacs
f 3x%,70sqmm 200 mt. 0.0032 lacs Per mt, 0.64 lacs
' 300 mt. 0.0026 lacs Per mt. 0.78 lacs
13. | SITC of LT foeder pillars 16 nos. 0.10 Tacs Perjob | 1.6 lacs
14, Misc. items like GI pipe, jointing 92 jobs 0.5 lacs LS 4.5 lacs
kits. :
15. Safety materials and tool & plants 0 jobs 0.75 lacs - LS 6.75 lacs
Total 370,77 lacs
Cost

Say  Rs. 370.00 lacs

119-




APPENDIX-E

1&-5 mv

illliu"nl“n =t o et o oo ok by o b oo iy b —n by =k @

O WV
i 4 w
=20~




